In the preparation of the unaudited pro forma Enlarged Group financial information, there is no pro
forma cash flow and income statement presented. This is because there would be no significant
change to the income statement and the cash flow statement of Chongqing Yingli as at
31 December 2007, except for the adjustment (b) as set out in the Explanatory Notes affecting the
income statement and adjustments (e), (f) and (g) affecting the cash flow statement as described
below.

The unaudited pro forma Enlarged Group balance sheet for the financial year ended 31 December
2007 has been prepared for inclusion in the Circular in connection with the Acquisition and should
be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of Chongqing Yingli for the year ended
31 December 2007 and because of their nature, may not give a true picture of the pro forma
Enlarged Group’s actual financial position.

30

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
COMPANY

Unaudited
Pro forma

Balance Sheet The *The Chongqing Enlarged
Company Company Yingli Total Adjustments Group
31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07

$’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000

Assets
Non-Current

Investment in
subsidiary – – – – (a) 73,113 –

(b) (73,113)
Property, plant

and equipment – – 3,291 3,291 3,291
Investment

properties – – 1,330,407 1,330,407 1,330,407
Land for

development – – 203,706 203,706 (c) 1,298,293 1,501,999
Net assets of

Chongqing
San Ya Wan (j) 32,000 448,517

(l) 416,517

1,537,404 1,537,404 3,284,214

Current
Development

properties – – 31,600 31,600 (d) 18,400 50,000
Trade and other

receivables – – 24,011 24,011 24,011
Amounts owing by

a shareholder – – 75,655 75,655 75,655
Amount owing by

related parties – – 7,491 7,491 7,491
Cash at bank

restricted – – 12,092 12,092 12,092
Cash and cash

equivalents 20,003 97,613 21,301 118,914 (e) (275,300) 697,599
(f) 390,394
(g) 463,591

20,003 97,613 172,150 269,763 866,848

Total assets 20,003 97,613 1,709,554 1,807,167 4,151,062

Equity and
liabilities
Capital and
Reserves
Share capital 16,619 81,099 25,026 106,125 (f) 390,394 3,132,970

(h) 2,661,477
(i) (25,026)

Capital reserve – – – – (a) 73,113 (626,469)
(c) 1,298,293
(e) (275,300)
(d) 18,400
(g) 463,591
(h) (2,661,477)
(i) 25,026
(j) 22,080
(k) (6,712)
(l) 416,517

31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
COMPANY

Unaudited
Pro forma

Balance Sheet The *The Chongqing Enlarged
Company Company Yingli Total Adjustments Group
31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07 31 Dec 07

$’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000 RMB ’000

Statutory common
reserve – – 464 464 464

Retained
profits 3,384 16,514 777,726 794,240 (b) (73,113) 721,127

20,003 97,613 803,216 900,829 3,228,092

Minority Interests (j) 9,920 9,920

3,238,012
Liabilities
Non-Current
Deferred taxation – – 203,291 203,291 203,291
Bank borrowings – – 213,140 213,140 213,140

416,431 416,431 416,431

Current
Trade and other

payables – – 178,918 178,918 (k) 6,712 185,630
Provision for

taxation – – 54,649 54,649 54,649
Bank borrowings – – 256,340 256,340 256,340

– – 489,907 489,907 496,619

Total equity and
liabilities 20,003 97,613 1,709,554 1,807,167 4,151,062

* Converted at S$1 to RMB4.8799 as of 8 August 2008

Chongqing Yingli has made a deferred tax provision of RMB203,290,746 at a PRC enterprise tax
rate of 25% on revaluation gains of investment property amounting to RMB813,162,988 as at 31
December 2007. Had there been no deferred tax provision, the financial effects of the pro forma
Enlarged Group balance sheet are as follows:

Unaudited As stated after (Decrease)/Increase Without considering
Pro forma Enlarged provision for the deferred tax
Group 31 December 2007 deferred tax provision in 2007

RMB ’000
Deferred taxation 203,291 (203,291) –
Retained profits 721,127 203,291 924,418
Net Tangible Assets 3,228,092 203,291 3,431,383

Net Tangible Assets with Net Tangible Assets without
deferred tax deferred tax

Net Tangible Assets Per Share Net Tangible Assets Per Share
RMB(’000) S$(cents) RMB(’000) S$(cents)

31 December 2007 3,228,092 32.23 3,431,383 34.26

32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
COMPANY

Explanatory Notes:

(1) Basis of preparation of the unaudited pro forma Enlarged Group financial information

The unaudited pro forma Enlarged Group financial information has been prepared based on the following:

Audited financial statements of Chongqing Yingli for the financial year ended 31 December 2007, prepared in

[…]

before the Disposal, Compliance Offering and the
Capital Injection 1,779,714,429 562,014,654

The new Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the
Compliance Offering 272,728,000 80,000,2401

Issued and paid-up share capital after the Acquisition,
the Disposal and the Compliance Offering but before the
Capital Injection 2,052,442,429 642,014,894

Cancellation of shares pursuant to the Disposal – –

Enlarged issued and paid-up share capital after the
Acquisition, the Disposal, the Compliance Offering and
the Capital Injection 2,052,442,429 642,014,894

Notes:

(1) This is net of estimated issuance costs of S$10.0 million.

The pro forma effects on Shareholders after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares and the new Shares pursuant to the Compliance Offering are as follows:

36

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
COMPANY

Before the Acquisition, After the Acquisition After the Acquisition,
the Disposal, the but before the Disposal, the Disposal, the

Compliance Offering the Compliance Compliance Offering(2)

and the Capital Offering and the and the Capital
Injection Capital Injection Injection

No. of New No. of New No. of New
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Current Shareholders:
Tan Kim Seng 66,000,000 51.97 66,000,000 3.71 66,000,000 3.22
Lim Hong Ching 25,208,000 19.85 25,208,000 1.42 25,208,000 1.23
Yeo Sock Kon 20,792,000 16.37 20,792,000 1.17 20,792,000 1.01
Other Shareholders 15,000,000 11.81 15,000,000 0.84 15,000,000 0.73

127,000,000 100.00 127,000,000 7.14 127,000,000 6.19

New Shareholders:
Vendors(1) – – 1,652,714,429 92.86 1,652,714,429 80.53
Investors to the

Compliance
Offering – – – – 272,728,000 13.28

127,000,000 100.00 1,779,714,429 100.00 2,052,442,429 100.00

Note:

(1) Vendors refer to Newest Luck, LFH and the Tan Brothers.

(2) Assumes a Compliance Offering of 272,728,000 new Shares, that such Compliance Offering is fully subscribed, that
none of the current Shareholders and the Vendors subscribe for further Shares pursuant to the Compliance Offering
and that none of the Vendors sell any of their Consideration Shares pursuant to the Compliance Offering.

Earnings per New Share

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition, the Capital Injection, the Compliance Offering
and the Disposal on the earnings per New Share of the Company are as follows: